
 

 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
 
Wednesday, 17 May 2023 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
  

2   Minutes  
 
The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
19 April 2023 (copy previously circulated). 
  
  

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members to declare interests in any agenda items 
  
  

4   Planning Applications (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
  

4i No. 1 - Jack & Jo's Nursery Garden, Middle Hedgefield Farm, Stella Road, 
Ryton NE21 4NN (Pages 5 - 28) 
  

4ii No. 2 - Site West of Worley Avenue/South of Earls Drive (opposite numbers 
50 - 60), Low Fell, Gateshead NE9 6AA (Pages 29 - 46) 
  

6   Enforcement Team Activity (Pages 47 - 48) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
  

7   Enforcement Action (Pages 49 - 56) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
  

8   Planning Appeals (Pages 57 - 60) 
 
Report of the Service Director Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 
  

9   Planning Obligations (Pages 61 - 62) 
 
Report of the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, Planning & Transport 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: Helen Wade - Email: Helenwade@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3993 
Date: Tuesday, 9 May 2023 



 
 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: Planning applications for consideration 
 
 
REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, 

Climate Change, Compliance, Planning and 
Transport  

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The Committee is requested to consider the attached schedule of miscellaneous 

planning applications, which are presented as follows:- 
 

PART ONE: 
 
Planning Applications 
Appli
[...]
15 of the Local Plan. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.  Unauthorised 

reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Gateshead Council.  Licence Number LA07618X  

 
 

 
 

Page 46



 REPORT TO PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
        17th May 2023 

TITLE OF REPORT: Enforcement Team Activity 
 

REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director – Climate Change, Compliance, Planning and Transport 

Purpose of the Report  
1. To advise the Committee of the activity of the Enforcement Team since the last Committee meeting. 
 
Background  
2. The Enforcement team deal with proactive and reactive investigations in relation to Planning, Highway and Waste related matters. 
 
Recommendations 
3. It is recommended that the Committee note the report. 

 

Within the date range commencing 07.04.23 and ending 03.05.23 the enforcement team has received 146 new service requests. The enforcement team 
currently has 632 cases under investigation.  

TYPE OF SERVICE 
REQUEST 

NEW SERVICE 
REQUESTS RECEIVED 

CASES ALLOCATED TO OFFICER CASES RESOLVED UNDER INVESTIGATION PENDING PROSECUTIONS 

Planning 35 10 23 263 1 
Empty/vacant 
properties & sites 

5 5 0 79 0 

Highways 18 2 10 150 0 
Abandoned vehicles 42 17 40 17 0 
Waste investigations 46 27 3 123 0 
TOTALS 
 

146 61 76 632 1 

 

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 6



COURT HEARINGS 
No court hearings have occurred in this period. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: Elaine Rudman extension 7225 

 

P
age 48



 

 REPORT TO PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

        17th May 2023 
    
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Enforcement Action  
 
REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director – Climate 

Change, Compliance, Planning and Transport  
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To advise the Committee of the progress of enforcement action previously 

authorised by the Committee. 
 
 
Background  
 
2. The properties, which are the subject of enforcement action and their current 

status, are set out in Appendix 2.  
 
Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Committee note the report. 
 
        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: Elaine Rudman extension 7225 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 
 
           

APPENDIX 1 
 

1. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil. 
 

2. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil. 
 
3. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil. 
 
4. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil 
 
5. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil. 
 

6. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil. 
 

7. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 

The Human Rights Act states a person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of 
his possessions.  However, this does not impair the right of the state to 
enforce such laws, as it deems necessary to control the use of property and 
land in accordance with the general interest. 
 

8. WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Birtley, Bridges, Blaydon, Pelaw & Heworth, Chowdene, Crawcrook & 
Greenside, Ryton, Crookhill and Stella, Chopwell and Rowlands Gill, Wardley 
& Leam Lane, Windy Nook And Whitehills, Winlaton and High Spen, 
Whickham North, Whickham South and Sunniside, Lobley Hill and Bensham. 
Lamesley, Dunston Hill and Whickham East and Low Fell.  
 

9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

Nil. 
 

Page 50



 

4DNASA-145698 

                APPENDIX 2 
 

Item 
Number 

Site Ward Alleged Breach of Planning 
Control 

Date Approval 
given for 
Enforcement 
Action 

Date Served Date Notice 
comes into 
Force 

End of 
Compliance 
Period 

Case History Current Update 
 
 

1.  Land at 
Woodhouse 
Lane, Swalwell 
(Known as 
South West 
Farm Site One) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Known as South 
West Farm Site 
Two) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Known as 
South West 
Farm Site 
Three) 

Swalwell 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Swalwell 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
ls received and to report the decisions of the 
Secretary of State received during the report period. 
 
New Appeals 
 

2. There has been one new appeal lodged since the last committee: 
 
 DC/21/00595/TPO - 42 Woodlands Park Drive, Axwell Park, Blaydon NE21 5PQ 
        Tree works at 42 Woodlands Park Drive (amended 11/06/21). 

This was a delegated decision granted on 19 May 2022 
  
 Appeal Decisions 

 
3. There have been no new appeal decisions received since the last Committee. 
  
 Appeal Costs 

 
4. There have been no appeal cost decisions. 
 

Outstanding Appeals 
 

5. Details of outstanding appeals can be found in Appendix 2. 
 
Recommendation 
 

6. It is recommended that the Committee note the report 
 
Contact:  Emma Lucas Ext: 3747 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



s 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
Nil 
 
HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
The subject matter of the report touches upon two human rights issues: 
 
The right of an individual to a fair trial; and 
The right to peaceful enjoyment of property 
 
As far as the first issue is concerned the planning appeal regime is outside of the 
Council’s control being administered by the First Secretary of State.  The Committee 
will have addressed the second issue as part of the development control process. 
 
WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
Various wards have decisions affecting them in Appendix 3. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Start letters and decision letters from the Planning Inspectorate 

 

 

Page 58



s 

 

          APPENDIX 2 

 
OUTSTANDING APPEALS 
 

Planning Application 
No 

Appeal Site 
(Ward) 

Subject Appeal 
Type 

Appeal 
Status 

DC/21/00595/TPO 42 
Woodlands 
Park Drive 
Axwell Park 
Blaydon 
NE21 5PQ 

Tree works at 42 
Woodlands Park Drive 
(amended 11/06/21) 

Written Appeal in 
Progress 

DC/21/00977/FUL Pear Trees 
Orchard Road 
Rowlands Gill 
NE39 1DN 

Demolition of existing 
bungalow and garage and 
construction of two new 
dwelling with vehicular and 
pedestrian access 
(Resubmission) 

Written Appeal in 
Progress 

DC/21/01368/FUL Land To The 
West Of 
Sainsburys 
Supermarket 
Eleventh 
Avenue 
Team Valley 
Gateshead 

Construction of a building 
for flexible employment-
based development for B8 
(Storage and Distribution) 
or as a Builders' Merchant 
(Sui Generis), with 
associated hardstanding, 
parking and landscaping 
(amended/additional 
information received 25 
May 2022, 1 August 2022, 
31 August 2022, 8 
September 2022, 15 
September 2022, 30 
September 2022 and 14 
October 2022 and 
amended description 19 
August 2022). 

Written Appeal in 
Progress 

DC/22/00635/CPE Allotment 
Gardens West 
Of Pelaw 
Youth Centre  
Shields Road 
Felling 
Gateshead 
NE10 0YH 

CERTIFICATE OF 
LAWFULNESS FOR 
EXISTING USE OR 
DEVELOPMENT: Use of 
land as private general 
amenity space (Sui 
Generis). (Additional 

Written Appeal in 
Progress 

Page 59



s 

 

information received on 
15/07/2022 and 
10/08/2022) 

DC/22/00971/TDPA Coatsworth 
Road (west Of 
Coatsworth 
Court) 
Gateshead 
NE8 1PU 

DETERMINATION OF 
PRIOR APPROVAL: 
Installation 16.0m Phase 8 
Monopole C/W wrapround 
Cabinet at base and 
associated ancillary works. 

Written Appeal in 
Progress 

 

Page 60



 

 
 
 

REPORT TO PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
                                               

17 May 2023 
TITLE OF REPORT: Planning Obligations 

 
REPORT OF: Anneliese Hutchinson, Service Director, Climate Change, 

Compliance, Planning and Transport 
 
 

Purpose of the Report   
 

1. To advise the Committee of the completion of Planning Obligations which have 
previously been authorised. 
 

Background  
 

2. To comply with the report of the District Auditor “Probity in Planning” it was agreed 
that a progress report should be put before the Committee to enable the provision 
of planning obligations to be monitored more closely. 

 
3.  Since the last Committee there have been no new planning obligations. 

 
4.  Details of all the planning obligations with outstanding covenants on behalf of 

developers and those currently being monitored, can be found at Appendix 2 
on the Planning Obligations report on the online papers for Planning and 
Development Committee for 17 May 2023.  

 
Recommendations 
4. It is recommended that the Committee note the report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Emma Lucas  Ext: 3747 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



 

APPENDIX 1 
 
1. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Some Section 106 Agreements require a financial payment when a certain trigger is 
reached and there is a duty on the Council to utilise the financial payments for the 
purposes stated and within the timescale stated in the agreement. 

 
2. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
 Nil 
 
3. HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil 
 
4. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil 
 

5. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil 
 
6. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil 
 
7. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 

Nil 
 
8. WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Monitoring: Various wards 
             

 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

The completed Planning Obligations 

Page 62


	Agenda
	4 Planning Applications
	TITLE OF REPORT:	Planning applications for consideration
	Purpose of the Report

	PART ONE:
	Planning Applications
	PART TWO: FOR INFORMATION ONLY
	Recommendations


	4i No. 1 - Jack & Jo's Nursery Garden, Middle Hedgefield Farm, Stella Road, Ryton NE21 4NN
	Committee Report
	1.0	The Application:
	1.1	This application was deferred at the meeting of the Planning and Development Committee on 19 April 2023 to allow the Committee to visit the site. Members visited the site on 11 May 2023.
	1.2	BACKGROUND
	This application follows previously determined application DC/21/00916/FUL which 

Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Wednesday, 17 May 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor B Goldsworthy (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): D Burnett, L Caffrey, A Geddes, M Hall, 

L Kirton, K McCartney, E McMaster, I Patterson, J Turner, 
H Weatherley, J Mohammed, P Burns, L Moir, S Potts, 
D Welsh and T Graham 

  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): V Anderson, C Ord, K Wood and J Green 
  
PD785 MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023 were approved as a correct record 

and signed by the Chair.  
  
  

PD786 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
  

PD787 PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 RESOLVED: i) That the full planning applications and outline 
applications specified in the appendix to these 
minutes be granted, refused or referred to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government 
or deferred as indicated subject to the conditions, if 
any, as specified therein and to any other appropriate 
conditions of a routine or standard nature. 
  

  ii) That the applications granted in accordance with 
delegated powers be noted. 
  

  
  

PD788 ENFORCEMENT TEAM ACTIVITY  
 

 The Committee received a report advising them of Enforcement Team Activity 
between 7 April 2023 and 3 May 2023. 
  
The Enforcement Team has received 146 new service requests. The Enforcement 
Team currently has 632 cases under investigation, with 76 cases resolved and 1 
pending prosecution.  
  



 

RESOLVED – That the information be noted. 
  

PD789 ENFORCEMENT ACTION  
 

 Consideration was given to a report that informed of the progress of enforcement 
action previously authorised by the Committee. 
  
  
RESOLVED – That the information be noted.  
  

PD790 PLANNING APPEALS  
 

 The Committee received a report advising them of new appeals received and to 
report the decisions of the Secretary of State received during the period. 
  
Since the last Committee there has been one new appeal lodged. 
  
Since the last Committee there has been no new appeal decisions received. 
  
Since the last Committee there has been no appeal cost decision. 
  
RESOLVED – That the information be noted 
  

PD791 PLANNING OBLIGATIONS  
 

 The Committee received a report advising them of completion of Planning 
Obligations which have previously been authorised. 
  
Since the last Committee there have been no new planning obligations. 
  
RESOLVED – That the information be noted. 
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


